CONTRACTOR UTILIZATION PLAN/REQUEST FOR WAIVER



CITY OF FOUNTAINS

Project Number			
Project Title			

WY ANSAS		
1 S S O	(Department Project)	Department
	(Bidder/Proposer)	
STAT	TE OF)) ss	
COUN) ss NTY OF)	
	I,, of lawful age and upon m	ny oath state as
follow	vs:	
	This Affidavit is made for the purpose of complying with the MBE/WBE submittal requirements on the above project and the MB is given on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer listed below. It sets out plan to utilize MBE and/or WBE contractors on the project.	BE/WBE Program and the Bidder/Proposer's
2.	The project target goals are 11 % MBE and 11	% WBE.
3.	Bidder/Proposer assures that it will utilize a minimum of the foll MBE/WBE participation in the above project:	lowing percentages of
	BIDDER/PROPOSER PARTICIPATION:% WBE	MBE%
	POST-BID/POST-RFP ESTIMATED BUDGET: \$	
4.	The following are the M/WBE subcontractors whose utilization Bid will meet or exceed the above-listed Bidder/Proposer Participa warrants that it will utilize the M/WBE subcontractors to provid described in the applicable Letter(s) of Intent to Subcontract, collectively be deemed incorporated herein). (All firms must cur Kansas City, Missouri)	tion. Bidder/Proposer de the goods/services opies of which shall
	Name of M/WBE Firm Richardson Hauling Address	
	Telephone No.	
	LR.S. No.	

1		WBE Firm Genesis				
	Telephone N	lo				
	I.R.S. No.					
1	Name of M/	WBE Firm CJ Indust	ries			
	Address					
		lo				
1	Name of M/	WBE Firm _ Whateve	r It Takes El	ectrical Contractor	s, LLC (WITEC)
	Telephone N	lo				
ł	Name of M/	WBE Firm				
	Telephone N	lo				
		WBE Firm				
	Address					
	Telephone N	lo				
	I.R.S. No.					
(List additi		^f any, on additional _l				
(Lisi aaaiii	onai WI/ WBES, ij	any, on additional p	rage ana a	iliach to this joi	(m)	
4. The fol	lowing is a breal	kdown of the percent	tage of the	total contract a	mount that	
	•	to pay to each listed	_			
			A LZDOJIV			
		MBE/WBE BRE	AKDOWI	N SHEET		
MBE FIRE	MS:					
				Subcontract	Weighted	% of Total
Name of N	MBE Firm	Supplier/Broker/Co	ontractor	Amount*	Value**	Contract
						
-			·			

TOTAL MBE \$ / TOTA	L MBE %:	\$		%
WBE FIRMS: Name of WBE Firm	Supplier/Broker/Contractor	Subcontract Amount*	Weighted Value**	% of Total Contract
TOTAL WBE \$ / TOTA	L WBE %:	\$ <u> </u>	<u> </u>	%

*"Subcontract Amount" refers to the dollar amount that Bidder/Proposer has agreed to pay each M/WBE subcontractor as of the date of contracting and is indicated here solely for the purpose of calculating the percentage that this sum represents in proportion to the total contract amount. Any contract amendments and/or change orders changing the total contract amount may alter the amount due an M/WBE under their subcontract for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation.

- **"Weighted Value" means the portion of the subcontract amount that will be credited towards meeting the Bidder/Proposer participation. See CREO KC Forms and Instructions for allowable credit and special instructions for suppliers.
- 5. Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that the monetary amount to be paid each listed M/WBE for their work, and which is approved herein, is an amount corresponding to the percentage of the total contract amount allocable to each listed M/WBE as calculated in the MBE/WBE Breakdown Sheet. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that this amount may be higher than the subcontract amount listed therein as change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may correspondingly increase the amount of compensation due an M/WBE for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation

- 6. Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that it is responsible for considering the effect that any change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may have on its ability to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that it is responsible for submitting a Request for Modification or Substitution if it will be unable to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation set forth herein.
- 7. If Bidder/Proposer has not achieved both the M/WBE goal(s) set for this Project, Bidder/Proposer hereby requests a waiver of the MBE and/or WBE goal(s) that Bidder/Proposer has failed to achieve
- 8. Bidder/Proposer will present documentation of its good faith efforts, a narrative summary detailing its efforts and the reasons its efforts were unsuccessful when requested by the City.
- 9. I hereby certify that I am authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer named below and who shall abide by the terms set forth herein:

Bidder/Proposer primary contact:Address:		
Phone Number:		
Facsimile number:		
E-mail Address:		
Date:	th corporate seal if appli	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of	, 20 .
	Scha C Buckler	
My Commission Expires:		
-	Notary	Public
SARA C BUCKLER Notary Public - Notary Seal Platte County - State of Missouri Commission Number 02395426 My Commission Expires Apr 16, 2027		



Name of M/WBE Firm Environmental Advisors & Engineers

Address 19211 W 64th Terrace, Shawnee, KS 66218

Telephone No. 913.599.4326

I.R.S. No. 43-1806626

Name of M/WBE Firm TREKK Design Group

Address 1411 East 104th Street, Kansas City, MO 64131

Telephone No. 816.874.4655

I.R.S. No. 43-1953275

Name of M/WBE Firm TSi Geotechnical, Inc

Address 8248 NW 101st Terr, Ste 5, Kansas City, MO 64133

Telephone No. 816.839.5505

I.R.S. No. 43-1535463

KANSAS CITY

CITY OF FOUNTAINS

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Project Name/Title Blue River Grit Removal and Fine Screens Project

0	rigina	I LOI:	V
	rigina		
	pdate		
U	pdate	d LOI:	

Check one:

Project Location/Number 81000999 CN: 1751

agrees to enter into a contractual agreement with M/W/DBE Subcontractor Richardson Hauling who will provide the following goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] Ash Removal Grain
goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] Ash Removal for an estimated amount of \$ 1,445,000
Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] for an estimated amount of \$\frac{1.445,000}{2.455000}\$ (or
for an estimated amount of \$ 1,445,000
Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract value towards goals) Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in
Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract value towards goals) Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in
Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract value towards goals) Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will recent in
Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will recent in the capacities in the contract.
Contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will recent to
Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will recent in the capacities in the capacities in the capacities and the contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor.
M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will recent in the capacities in the capacities and the contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor.
agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will recent in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will recent in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract to Prime Contractor.
agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in
work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in
Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in
PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in
as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will regult in
as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will regult in
Select one: The MWDBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)
The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to:
1) Company name:
Full address:
Street number and name. City, State and Zip Code
Primary contact:
a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A
i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter of Intent must be attached to this document.
ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.
b) Scope of work to be performed:
c) The dollar value of this agreement is:
00450.01 CREO KC Letter of Intent to Subcontract 10.12.2022
Page 1 of 2
* It this time per my conversation with the contractor, I plan do perform in house.

Dove Way	enought !	Doug Wachsnicht	
Signature: Prime Contractor	P	rint Name	
Vice President		12/11/2024	
Title	D	Pate	
State of Missouri)		
County of Platte)		
I, Sara Buckler and belief.	, state that	the above and foregoing is b	pased on my best knowledge
Subscribed day of Dece	and sworn to before me, a nota	ry public, on this 11th	Scha C Buckler
My Comm	ission Expires: April 16, 2027	Sara C Buckler	
STAMP: SARA C BUCKLER Notary Public - Notary Seal Platta County - State of Missouri Commission Number 02395426 Wy Commission Expires Apr 16, 202	7	Notary Public	
IWDBE SUBCONTRAC	TOR BUSINESS NAME: L u		in One.
Jumpo Ruhan ignature: Subcontractor	loon 1	chardson Yulu Dianna Richard Dint Name	g One. UsoN
Durino Ruhaso	loon 1	2-12-24	g One. UsoN
Jumpa Ruhan ignature: Subcontractor Daesiden + itle		2-12-24	dsoN
Jump Ruhan ignature: Subcontractor President itle tate of Mo		2-12-24	g One. IsoN
Jump Ruhan ignature: Subcontractor President itle tate of MO	loon) Pri Da	2-12-24	Aso N ased on my best knowledge
ignature: Subcontractor Desident itle tate of MO ounty of Jackson I, Diama Ri and belief.	Pride Andrew And	ne above and foregoing is be	ased on my best knowledge
ignature: Subcontractor Desident itle tate of MO ounty of Jackson I, Diama G and belief. Subscribed 12 day of 100	Pride Andrew And	ne above and foregoing is be	ased on my best knowledge

CITY OF TOURIOUS

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Project Name/Title Blue River Grit Removal and Fine Screens Project

Check one:	
Original LOI:	✓
Updated LOI:	

Project Location/Number 81000999 CN: 1751

PAF	RT I: Pr	me Contractor Goodwin Bros. Construction Co. agrees to enter into a contractua	al
		M/W/DBE Subcontractor Genesis who will provide the following	
provi	ded. Broa ontractor	In connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services a Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/V certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]	
for on	actimata	amount of \$_1,300,000 (or % of the total estimated contract value.)	
M/W	BE Vend	Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)	
		Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)	
City's agrees work	Civil Rig to utiliz	contractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kanants & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contract M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees we-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to r.	tor to
as nee	ded for n	s section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional ore than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will resurremedies available under City Code.	l sheets ı lt in
Select	one:	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-s scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	stated
		The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above state of work(s) to:	ed scope
(1)	Compai	y name:	
	Full add	ress:	
	Primary	contact:	
	a) This	Name Phone subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A	
		i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate of Intent must be attached to this document.	e Letter
		ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missofirm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.	ouri, the
	b)	Scope of work to be performed:	
	c)	The dollar value of this agreement	
00450	.01 CREO K	is: Letter of Intent to Subcontract 10,12,2022	age 1 of 2



NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); <u>SIGNATURES ONLY</u> FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: GOO	dawin Bros. Construction Co.
Doy Washenshir	Doug Wachsnicht
Signature: Pame Contractor	Print Name
Vice President	12/11/2024
Title	Date
State of Missouri)	
County of Platte)	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ate that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and belief.	the that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me day of December, 20 2024	e, a notary public, on this 11th Slua C. Buckler
My Commission Expires: April 16, 202	
iviy Commission Expires.	Notary Public
STAMP: SARAC BUCKLER NOTATION PLOTE: NOTATIO	
Commission Humber 02395426 My Commission Expires Apr 16, 2027	
MWDBE SUBCONTRAÇTOR BUSINESS NAME	Genesis Environmental Solutions, Inc.
7-10	
M Stam Honw	M. Shaun Thomas
Signature: Subcontractor	Print Name
President Title	12/11/2024
Title	Date
State of Missouri)	
County of Jackson)	
	te that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and belief.	
Subscribed and sworn to before me	, a notary public, on
this day of 11 December 20 2024	0
My Commission Expires:	28 MOUN STWELL
"Millimmin"	Notary Public
STAMP: GAN STOWN	
17-203 th	
No.	
NOTARY SEAL SE	
Lafayette A:OE	
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
00450.01 CREO KC1exter-os TAGA (to Subcontract 10.12.2022	Pa
T =	

Page 2 of 2

MAN OF THE SAME

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Project Name/Title Blue River Grit Removal and Fine Screens Project

Original	LOI:
	VIII IST

Project Location/Number 81000999 CN: 1751

PAR	TI: F	Prime Contr	actor_	Goodwin Bros. C	onstruction Co.				agrees to	enter in	nto a contr	actual
				ocontractor_					who w	vill provi	ide the fol	lowing
goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] Dewatering system piping									vices to be 1 M/W/DBE			
for an	estimat	ted amount	of \$_10	00,000		(or	_% of the	e total	estimated (contract	value.)	
M/WI	BE Vend	dor type:		Supplier (contractor Broker (co	ctor/manufactor/manufactor as 60% for supplies bunts as 10% for supplies	% of the to or goods of the to	otal dolla towards al dollar	ar amo goals) · amoui	unt paid o	r to be pa	aid by a pr	rime
City's agrees work	Civil R to utili	ights & Equ ze M/W/DE bove-refere	ıal Op BE Sul	portunity Docontractor	Prime Contra epartment to in the capacin ne capacities	perform i	n the cap ted here	pacities in, and	s indicated I M/W/DB	herein. E Subco	Prime Cor ntractor as	ntractor grees to
as nee	ded for	more than o	one int	ended sub-t	d by the M/V ier contract. er City Code	IMPOR7	bcontrac	etor list F alsific	ted above.	Please at	ttach addit ment will	tional sheets result in
Select	one:	X The M scope	M/D of wo	BE Subcont rk(s). (Conti	ractor listed nue to Part 3	above <u>IS</u> 3.)	NOT su	bcontra	acting any	portions	of the abo	ove-stated
		The M	/W/D k(s) to	BE Subcont o:	ractor listed	above IS	subconti	racting	certain po	rtions of	the above	e stated scope
(1)	Compa	any name: _	W. 5		Heren and the second							
	Full ac	ldress:						*				
	Primar	ry contact: _		number and na	ne				ate and Zip C	ode	8	- 1
	a) Thi			(select one): ШМВЕ	WBE		Phone E	N/A			
		i: If this s of Intent	ubcor must l	ntractor is ar	M/W/DBE to this docum	certified v	with the	City of	f Kansas C	ity, Miss	souri, a sep	parate Letter
		ii. If this firm mus	subco t still l	ntractor is Noe listed for	OT a certifice reporting pu	ed M/W/I rposes bu	DBE cert t a Lette	ified w r of Int	vith the Cit	y of Kan equired.	ısas City, I	Missouri, the
	b)	Scope of	work	to be perfori	med:							
	c)	The dolla	r valu	e of this agr	eement is:							
00450	01 CDEO	VC Lauran Cu										

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Goo	odwin Bros. Construction Co.
Down Washamile	Doug Wachsnicht
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Vice President	12/11/2024
Title	Date
State of Missouri)	
County of Platte)	
I, Sara Buckler , sta	ate that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me day of December, 20 2024	Scha C Buckler
My Commission Expires: April 16, 202	
STAMP: SARAC BUCKLER Motary Public: Rotary Seal Platta County - State of Missouri Commission Number 02395420 My Commission Liquide 02395420 My Commission Liquide April 16, 2027	Notary Public
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME Signature: Subcontractor Pre Si Centractor Title	Meinda K-Rocha Print Name Date
State of (5)	
County of W	
I, Jani Nicks, star and belief.	te that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, day of, 20	a notary public, on this
My Commission Expires 823	Standard Lests
STAMP: No	ONI NICKS tary Public e of Kansas n Expires

HEART OF THE NATION

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Check one:	
Original LOI:	V
Updated LOI:	Γ

Project Name/Title Blue River Grit Removal and Fine Screens Project

Project Location/Number 81000999 CN: 1751

PART I: Prime Contractor Goodwin Bros. Construction Co.	_agrees to enter into a contractual
agreement with M/W/DBE Subcontractor Whatever It Takes Electrical Company (WITEC)	
goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief na provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Dewatering	g of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE
for an estimated amount of \$_50,000(or% of the total e	stimated contract value.)
MWBE Vendor type: Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amou contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amoun contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)	ant paid or to be paid by a prime
M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, current City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, conting Prime Contractor.	indicated herein. Prime Contractor M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to
PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsificational and other remedies available under City Code.	ed above. Please attach additional sheets ation of this document will result in
Select one: The MW/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontractor scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	acting any portions of the above-stated
The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting of work(s) to:	certain portions of the above stated scope
(1) Company name:	
Full address:	
	te and Zip Code
Primary contact: Name a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE	N/A
i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of of Intent must be attached to this document.	Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter
ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified w firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Into	
b) Scope of work to be performed:	

The dollar value of this agreement is: __

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Goodwi	n Bros. Construction Co.
Down Washaniht	Doug Wachsnicht
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Vice President	12/11/2024
Title	Date
State of Missouri)	
County of Platte)	
I, Sara Buckler , state th	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a n day of December, 20 2024	otary public, on this 11th Sana C Buckler
My Commission Expires: April 16, 2027	Sara C Buckler Notary Public
STAMP: **STAMP: SAAC BUCKELE* **Rotary Publish: Horizon Band **Rotary South: Horizon Band **Rotary South: Stake of distinued **Rotary	
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: V	JOHN ROLL
Signature: Subcontractor	Print Name
PYLXUSN+	12/11/214 Date
State of MO)	
The state of the s	nat the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and belief. Subscribed and sworn to before me, a reday of <u>VSC</u> , 20 <u>214</u> My Commission Expires: <u>0212412</u>	
MCKAYLA DAUGHERTY Notary Public - Notary Seal Clinton County - State of Missouri Commission Number 20483471 My Commission Expires Feb 26, 2028	Notary Public

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Project Name/Title Blue River WWTP Grit Removal and Fine Screens Project

Original LOI:	1
	520,000

Project Location/Number	Kansas City, MO / PN 81000999 / CN 1751

agreement with M/W/DBE Subcontractor of custom Enpineeming who will provide the following goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] Provide project management and professional services be perform building mechinical engineering (plumbing) during the development of the basis of design report and 90 percent design for the fine screening and ont facility. For an estimated amount of \$ 234.105	PAI	RT I:	Prime Contractor B	Black & Veatch Corporation	agrees to enter into a contractual			
goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] Provide project management and professional services to perform building mechnical engineering (plumbing) during the development of the basis of design report and 30 percent detailed design for the fine screening and grit facility. WBE Vendor type:								
provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] Provide project management and professional services to perform building mechnical engineering (plumbing) during the development of the basis of design report and 30 percent detailed design for the time screening and grit facility. for an estimated amount of \$ 234,105	goods	s/servic	es in connection w	ith the above-reference contract:	[Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be			
Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] Provide project management and professional services to perform building mechnical engineering (plumbing) during the development of the basis of design report and 30 percent detailed design for their line screening and grit facility. To an estimated amount of \$ 234.105	provi	ded. Br	oad Categorization	is (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing,"	etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE			
for an estimated amount of \$ 234.105	Subco	ontracto	or is certified are in	sufficient and may result in deni	ial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]			
for an estimated amount of \$\(\) 234.105					engineering (plumbing) during the development of the basis of design report			
Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract value towards goals) Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein, Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in denial and other remedies available under City Code. Select one: The W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.) The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to: The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to: Street number and name City, State and Zip Code Primary contact: Name a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE	and 30	percent d	letailed design for the fine	screening and grit facility.				
Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in denial and other remedies available under City Code. Select one: The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.) The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to: The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to: Street number and name City, State and Zip Code Primary contact: Name Phone a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE	_		0900 1100	4,105 (or	% of the total estimated contract value.)			
City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in indenial and other remedies available under City Code. Select one: The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.) The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to: The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to: The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to: The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to: Street number and name City, State and Zip Code Primary contact: Name Phone a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter of Intent must be attached to this document. ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required. b) Scope of work to be performed:	M/W	BE Ven	ador type:	Supplier (counts as 60% of the contractor for supplies or good: Broker (counts as 10% of the to	total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime s towards goals) otal dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime			
as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in denial and other remedies available under City Code. Select one: The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.) The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to: Company name: Full address: Street number and name City, State and Zip Code Primary contact: Name Phone a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE MBE DBE N/A i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter of Intent must be attached to this document. ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required. b) Scope of work to be performed:	City's agrees work	Civil R s to utili on the a	Rights & Equal Opp ize M/W/DBE Sub above-referenced co	portunity Department to perform contractor in the capacities indic	in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor cated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to			
The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to: Company name: Full address: Street number and name City, State and Zip Code Primary contact: Name Phone a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE	as nee denia	ded for l and of	more than one into ther remedies ava	ended sub-tier contract. IMPOR ilable under City Code.	TANT: Falsification of this document will result in			
Full address: Street number and name City, State and Zip Code Primary contact: Name Phone a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter of Intent must be attached to this document. ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required. b) Scope of work to be performed:			The M/W/DI	BE Subcontractor listed above IS				
Street number and name City, State and Zip Code Primary contact: Name Phone a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter of Intent must be attached to this document. ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required. b) Scope of work to be performed:	(1)	Comp	any name:					
Street number and name City, State and Zip Code Primary contact: Name Phone a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter of Intent must be attached to this document. ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required. b) Scope of work to be performed:		Full ac	ddress:					
Primary contact: Name Phone a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE				umber and name	City, State and Zip Code			
 a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE		Prima	ry contact:					
 ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required. b) Scope of work to be performed: 		a) Thi		(select one): MBE WB				
firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required. b) Scope of work to be performed:			i: If this subcont of Intent must be	ractor is an M/W/DBE certified e attached to this document.	with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter			
b) Scope of work to be performed:			firm must still b	e listed for reporting purposes by	ut a Letter of Intent is not required.			
c) The dollar value of this agreement is:		b)	Scope of work to	o be performed:				
		c)	The dollar value	of this agreement is:	200			

PRIME CONTA	RACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Black	« & Veatch Corporation
V • //		Suzie Carpenter
Signature: Prime	Contractor	Print Name
Associate Vic		12/5/2024
Title		Date
State of Missouri)	
County of Jacks	on)	
		e that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and bel		Fa.
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, day of December, 20^{24}	a notary public, on this 5
	My Commission Expires: 1/8/2027	Notary Public
STAMP:	JENNIFER ENYART Notary Public-Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI Jackson County My Commission Expires 1/8/2027 Commission #23853879	
MWDB#9SUB	CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME	
X /		Joseph T. Davis
Signature: Subc	ontractor	Print Name
CEO		12/09/2024 Date
Title		Date
State of Mo)	
County of	Jackson)	
I,Jo and be	elief.	te that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before me day of 9, 20 24 My Commission Expires: 1-19	, a notary public, on this December Notary Public
STAMP:	ERIN DECKER Notary Public, Notary Seal State of Missouri Jackson County Commission # 22430958 My Commission Expires 01-19-2	

CITY OF TOUNTAINS HEART OF THE MATION

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Project Name/Title Blue River WWTP Grit Removal and Fine Screens Project

Original LOI: V

Check one:

Project Location/Number Kansas City, MO / PN 81000999 / CN 1751

PAI	RT I: Pr	rime Contrac	ctor_Black & Veatch Corporation	<u> </u>	The state of the s	agre	es to enter in	to a contractual
agree	ment wit	h M/W/DBE	E Subcontractor DuBois Co	onsultants	'	w	ho will provi	de the following
goods provi Subce	s/services ded. Broa ontractor	in connection ad Categoriz is certified a	on with the above-reference ations (e.g., "electrical," are insufficient and may lew fine screening and grit basin	ence contract ' "plumbing result in de	," etc.) or the nial of this L	e listing of I etter of Inte	NAICS Codes ent to Subcont	in which M/W/DBE tract.]
			wnstream tie in location which w					
					* • •			
for ar	estimate	d amount of	\$ 176,185	(or	% of the	total estima	ted contract v	alue.)
M/W	BE Vend	or type:	Subcontractor/ma Supplier (counts a contractor for sup Broker (counts as contractor for supp	ns 60% of the plies or goo 10% of the	e total dollar ds towards g total dollar a	amount pa oals) mount paid	id or to be pa	id by a prime
City's agree: work	Civil Rig s to utilize	ghts & Equa e M/W/DBE ove-reference	s, to the best of Prime C I Opportunity Departme Subcontractor in the capaced contract in the capace	ent to perfor apacities ind	m in the capa licated herein	acities indic n, and M/W	eated herein. F /DBE Subcor	Prime Contractor atractor agrees to
as nee	eded for n	nore than on	to be completed by the e intended sub-tier cont available under City	ract. IMPO				
Select	one:		W/DBE Subcontractor li work(s). (Continue to I		IS NOT sub	contracting	any portions	of the above-stated
		The M/V of work	W/DBE Subcontractor li (s) to:	isted above	IS subcontra	cting certai	n portions of	the above stated scope
(1)	Compar	ny name:	**************************************			٠,		
	Full add	lress:		in grand	San San San San			
			reet number and name		C	ity, State and	Zip Code	
	a) This	Nai subcontract	ne or is (select one): M	IBE WI		none N/A		
			bcontractor is an M/W/I ust be attached to this d	,"	d with the C	ity of Kans	as City, Misso	ouri, a separate Letter
			beontractor is NOT a centil be listed for reporting					sas City, Missouri, the
	b)	Scope of w	ork to be performed:					
	c)	The dollar	value of this agreement	is:		i *	. Ye	

PRIME CON	TRACT	OR BUSINES	S NAME: Bla	ck & Veatch Co	orporation	n	
Sun la	1 Non 1	KI		Suzie Ca			
Signature: Prin	ne Contra	ctor		Print Name			
Associate '	Vice Pre	esident		12/5/202	4		
Title				Date			
State of Missou	uri)				
County of Jac	ckson)				
I, Su	zie Carper	nter	, sta	ate that the above	and forego	oing is based or	n my best knowledge
	elief.						1 - 1 - 1 - 1 이 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
		ribed and swor		e, a notary public,	on this 5		
	Му С	ommission Ex	oires: 1/8/2027		5	Inighte	20/
CTLAND.					Notary	Public	
STAMP:	JENNIFER ENYART Notary Public-Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI Jackson County My Commission Expires 1/8/2027 Commission #23853879						
		// /	1	-1			
MWDBE SU	BCONTE	ACTOR BUS	INESS NAME	3: <u>DuBois Consu</u>	ıltants, Inc.		
Carrier and the second				Cervente D.	. Sudduth		
Signature: Subo	contractor	4		Print Name		,	
President				12-06-2024	1		
Title				Date		i jus	
State of N	Missouri)				
County of	Jackson)			+ 1144 	이 걸려 글씨들의 기사들의 경험된
-	ana E	Bartch	, sta	te that the above a	and foregoi	ing is based on	my best knowledge
and of					1		
		ibed and swor. <u>Delember</u> 20 <u> </u>		, a notary public,	on this 6	Th	
	Му Со	mmission Exp	ires: <u>04/2</u> 7	12027	Do	ana Ba	stch
	•	•			Notary	Public	
STAMP:					1		
	M	Y COMMISSION EX CLAY C	- NOTARY SEAL MISSOURI PIRES APRIL 27, 20:	27			

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT



Project Name/Title Blue River WWTP Grit Removal and Fine Screens Project

Check one:
Original LOI:
Updated LOI:

Project Location/Number Kansas City, MO / PN 81000999 / CN 1751

		me Contractor Black & Veatch Corporation	agrees to enter into a contractual		
agreem	ent with	M/W/DBE Subcontractor Environmental Advisors and Engineers, Inc.	who will provide the following		
goods/s	services i	in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief r	narrative describing goods/services to be		
provide	ed. Broad	d Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listi	ng of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE		
		s certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter	-		
		agement and architectural services during development of the Basis of Design Report a	nd 30 percent detailed design for the new fine screening		
and grit to	asin structu	ire.			
for an o	estimated	d amount of \$_175,319(or% of the total	estimated contract value.)		
M/WB	E Vendo	Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amore contractor for supplies or goods towards goals Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amore).	ount paid or to be paid by a prime ount paid or to be paid by a prime		
		contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)			
City's (agrees work o	Civil Rigito utilize	contractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, curre hts & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and ove-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, continuor.	es indicated herein. Prime Contractor d M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to		
as need	led for m	is section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listore than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsifier remedies available under City Code.			
Select	one:	The MWDBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcont scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	racting any portions of the above-stated		
		The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting of work(s) to:	g certain portions of the above stated scope		
(1)	Compan	ny name:			
,	_				
	ruii add	ress: City, S	tate and Zip Code		
	Primary	contact:			
	a) This	Name Phone subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE	□N/A		
		i: If this subcontractor is an $M/W/DBE$ certified with the City of Intent must be attached to this document.	of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter		
		ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified $M/W/DBE$ certified firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of In			
	b)	Scope of work to be performed:			
	c)	The dollar value of this agreement is:			

PRIME C	ONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Blace	ck & Veatch Corporation
Mergee	Carpen III	Suzie Carpenter
4"	Prime Contractor	Print Name
Title	te Vice President	12/5/2024
X 1110		Date
State of Mi	ssourí)	
County of	Jackson)	
I,_5	Suzie Carpenter	te that the charge and forms in the state of
and	d belief.	te that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, day of Decomber, 2024	, a notary public, on this 5
	My Commission Expires: 1/8/2027	- Brown Color Land
STAMP:		Notary Public
	JENNIFER ENYART Notary Public-Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI Jackson County My Commission Expires 1/8/2027 Commission #23853879	
MWDBE SI	UBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME	: Environmental Advisors and Engineers Inc JII R. Biesma
40	Il Residence	Jill R. Biesma
Signature: Sul	beontractor 51 dent	Print Name 12/5/2024
Title		Date
State of 1	10000	
•		
		e that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, day of <u>December</u> , 20 24	
	My Commission Expires: 11-30-	2025 Linda Lozano-Di ckerson Notary Public
STAMP:		1
	LINDA LOZANO-DICKERSON Notary Public, State of Kansas My Appointment Expires	

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Project Name/Title Blue River WWTP Grit Removal and Fine Screens Project

Check one:		
Original LOI:		
Updated LOI:		

Project Location/Number Kansas City, MO / PN 81000999 / CN 1751

PAR	T l: Pr	ime Contractor B	lack & Veatch Corporation	agrees to enter into a contract	ual		
agreen	nent with	a M/W/DBE Sub	contractor TREKK Design Group, LL	who will provide the follow	/ing		
goods/	goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be						
provid	ed. Broa	d Categorization	s (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing,"	etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M	/W/DBE		
			·	nial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]			
Provide	project man	agement and site civil	engineering during development of the Bas	sis of Design Report and 30 percent detailed design for the new fine	e screening		
and grit	basin structi	ure.					
for an	estimated	d amount of \$_16	1,055 (or	% of the total estimated contract value.)			
мшв	E Vendo	or type:	Supplier (counts as 60% of the contractor for supplies or good	counts as 100% of contract value towards goals) to total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime is towards goals) total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime	•		
			contractor for supplies or good				
City's (agrees work o	Civil Rig to utilize	thts & Equal Opp M/W/DBE Sub ove-referenced c	portunity Department to perform contractor in the capacities indi	mowledge, currently certified with the City of Ka in in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contra icated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agree ed herein, contingent upon award of the contract	es to		
as need	led for m	nore than one into	e completed by the M/W/DBE : ended sub-tier contract. IMPOI ilable under City Code.	subcontractor listed above. Please attach addition RTANT: Falsification of this document will re-	al sheets sult in		
Select	one:	The MW/DI scope of work	BE Subcontractor listed above I k(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	S NOT subcontracting any portions of the above	:-stated		
		The M/W/DI of work(s) to		S subcontracting certain portions of the above sta	ated scope		
(1)	Compan	ny name:					
	Full add						
	Tuil auu		umber and name	City, State and Zip Code			
		contact: Name subcontractor is	(select one): MBE WE	Phone BE DBE N/A			
			tractor is an M/W/DBE certified e attached to this document.	d with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separ	ate Letter		
		ii. If this subcorfirm must still b	ntractor is NOT a certified M/W be listed for reporting purposes l	//DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Misbut a Letter of Intent is not required.	ssouri, the		
	b)	Scope of work t	o be performed:				
	c)	The dollar value	e of this agreement is:				

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: B	lack & Veatch Corporation
Auric Con De TO	Suzie Carpenter
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Associate Vice President	12/5/2024
Title	Date
State of Missouri)	
County of Jackson)	
I Suzie Carpenter	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and belief.	the same was to the sort of the same of th
Subscribed and sworn to before r day of December, 2024	me, a notary public, on this 5
My Commission Expires: 1/8/2027	Notary Public
STAMP:	Notary Public
JENNIFER ENYART Notary Public-Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI Jackson County My Commission Expires 1/8/202 Commission #23853879	27
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR DUSINESS NAM	ME: TREKK Design Group, LLC
In his	Trent Robine H
Signature: Subcontractor	Print Name
Title President	12/5/24 Date
State of M: 250 uR!	
County of Jackson)	
and belief.	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before n day of Dec., 20 2 4	ne, a notary public, on this
My Commission Expires:	So/2024 Kindar Dodson Notary Public
STAMP:	
Notary Jackson C Commiss	INDA S DODSON / Public - Notary Seal ounty - State of Missouri sion Number 14991560 sion Expires Jun 30, 2026

CITY OF FOUNTAINS HEART OF THE NATION

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Check one:
Original LOI:
Updated LOI:

Project Name/Title Blue River WWTP Grit Removal and Fine Screens Project

 $\textbf{Project Location/Number} \ \underline{ \text{Kansas City, MO / PN 81000999 / CN 1751} }$

PART I: Prime Contractor Black & Veatch Corporation			lack & Veatch Corporation	agrees to enter into a contractual		
agreement with M/W/DBE Subcontractor $\underline{\ }^{TSi\ Geotechnical,\ Inc.}$				who will provide the following		
provid Subco	led. Bro	oad Categorization r is certified are in	s (e.g., "electrical," "plumbin sufficient and may result in	ract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be ng," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] eering evaluation for use in the design and construction of the new fine screening		
and grit	facility.					
for an	estimat	ted amount of \$_69	,516 (or_	% of the total estimated contract value.)		
M/WE	BE Ven	dor type:	Supplier (counts as 60% of contractor for supplies or g	he total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime		
City's agrees work of	Civil R to utili	tights & Equal Op ize M/W/DBE Sub above-referenced o	portunity Department to performant or performance in the capacities in	's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas Form in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to cated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to		
as nee	ded for	more than one int		BE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets PORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in		
Select	one:	The M/W/D scope of wo	BE Subcontractor listed aboverk(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	ve <u>IS NOT</u> subcontracting any portions of the above-stated		
		The M/W/D of work(s) to		ve IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope		
(1)	Comp	oany name:				
	Full a	ddress:				
	Prima	Street a	number and name	City, State and Zip Code		
		Name	s (select one): MBE	Phone WBE DBE N/A		
			ntractor is an M/W/DBE cert be attached to this document	ified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter		
				M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the ses but a Letter of Intent is not required.		
	b)	Scope of work	to be performed:			
	c)	The dollar valu	e of this agreement is:			

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Black 8	Veatch Corporation
Must Consort the	Suzie Carpenter
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Associate Vice President	12/5/2024
Title	Date
State of Missouri)	
County of Jackson)	
I, Suzie Carpenter , state th	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and belief.	and the decoration and tendence and the contract of the contra
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a n day of December, 2024	The state of the s
My Commission Expires: 1/8/2027	- Ingland
CT AMD.	Notary Public
STAMP: JENNIFER ENYART Notary Public-Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI Jackson County My Commission Expires 1/8/2027 Commission #23853879	
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME:	Si Geotechnical, Inc.
al CRALLER	Denise B. Hervey
Signature: Subcontractor	Print Name
CEO (12/09/2024
Title	Date
State of Missouri) County of St. Louis)	
I, Denise B. Hervey , state the and belief.	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a n day of December, 20 24 My Commission Expires: 75 STAMP: VK. HARA NOTARY PUBLIC 107/ARY SECTION NOTARY PUBLIC 107/	

TIMETABLE FOR MBE/WBE UTILIZATION

(This form should be submitted to the City after contract award.)

I,		, acting in	, acting in my capacity as				
			(Position with Firm) with the submittal of this Timetable, certify that				
of	f			of this Timetal	ole, certify that		
(Name of Fi							
		E/WBE utilization in the	he fulfillment	of this contrac	ct is correct and		
true to the best of m	y knowledge) .					
ALLOT	FED TIME 1	FOR THE COMPLE	ETION OF T	HIS CONTR	ACT		
112201		(Check one on					
15 days		75 days		135 days			
30 days		90 days		150 days			
45 days		105 days		165 days			
60 days		120 days		180 days			
Other		(Specify)					
Throughout		Begin	ning 1/3				
		Final					
		Middle 1/3					
PLEASE NOTE: Opportunity Departs		s in this timetable require of the change.	uire approva	l of the Civil I	Rights & Equal		
		ding the completion of at: (816) 513-1836.	f this form, p	lease contact t	he Civil Rights		
		_2	ny Wa	ignature)	•		
				ignature)			
			(Positio	on with Firm)			
				(Date)			

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PROGRAM AFFIDAVIT

(required for any contractor with 50 or more employees and a contract with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, in excess of \$300,000.00)

STATE OF <u>Missouri</u>)
STATE OFMissouri
On this <u>11th</u> day of <u>December</u> , 20 <u>24</u> , before me appeared
the person whose name is subscribed on this affidavit and who, being duly sworn, stated as follows:
I am of sound mind, capable of making this affidavit, and personally swear or affirm that the
statements made herein are truthful to the best of my knowledge. I am the
<u>Vice President</u> (title) of <u>Goodwin Bros. Construction Co</u> . (business entity)
and I am duly authorized, directed or empowered to act with full authority on behalf of the business entity
in making this affidavit.
I hereby swear or affirm that [enter business entity name] has an affirmative action program (the
"Program") in place and will maintain the Program for the duration of its contract with the City of Kansas
City, Missouri ("City") as required by Chapter 3 of the City's Code of Ordinances.
I hereby additionally swear or affirm that attached hereto is a true copy of the Program.
I hereby additionally swear or affirm that the business entity shall not discriminate against any
employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, sex, religion, national origin or ancestry,
disability, sexual orientation, gender identity or age in a manner prohibited by Chapter 3 of the City's
Code of Ordinances.
I acknowledge that I am signing this affidavit as the free act and deed of the business entity and
that I am not doing so under duress.
Dovy Washamilt Affiant's signature
Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>11th</u> day of <u>December</u> , 20 <u>24</u> .
Scha C Buckler
Notary Public
My Commission expires: April 16, 2027 SARA C BUCKLER Notary Public - Notary Seal Platte County - State of Missouri Commission Number 02395426 No Commission Expires April 6, 2027





AFFIDAVIT OF TRAINING PROGRAM

This form must be submitted with 48 hours of Bid Opening

	Bidder	lder Goodwin Bros. Construction Co.			
KANSAS CITY M I S S O U R I	Project	Title and Number	Blue River WWTP Grit Removal and Fine Screens Project / 81000999/1751		
STATE OF MISSOURI	[)) ss:			
COUNTY OF Platte)			
After being duly sworn	the nerce	on whose name and s	gionature appears below hereby states under penalty of perjury		

After being duly sworn the person whose name and signature appears below hereby states under penalty of perjury that:

- 1. I am the duly authorized officer of the business indicated above ("Bidder") and I make this affidavit on behalf of Bidder.
- 2. Bidder certifies that it presently participates in a training program that facilitates entry into the construction industry and which may include an on-the-job or in-house training program, further described as follows:

(attach additional pages, if necessary)

- 3. If requested by the City, Bidder agrees to provide City further documentation of, or other information about, this training program within 48 hours of the request.
- 4. Bidder acknowledges that failure to submit this form to the City within 48 hours of the Bid Opening will automatically render its bid non-responsive.

I am authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of the Bidder named below as:

Vice Preside	nt of Goodwin E	Bros. Construction Co.		
(Title)	*	me of Bidder)		
Dated:12/11/202	24	By: Affiant)	Washens	ihr
Subscribed and sworn to be	fore me this11th_ day of _	December	, 20_24	SARA C BUCKLER Notary Public - Notary Seal Platte County - State of Missouri
My Commission Expires:	April 16, 2027	Scha C Buc		Commission Number 02395426 My Commission Expires Apr 16, 2027
			Notary Public	



City of Kansas City, Missouri Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department Construction Contractor Employee Identification Report

Company Name:	Goodwin Bros. Construction Co.	Prime's Name:		
Company Address:	6455 Universal Ave	KCMO Project Name: Blue River WWTP Grit Removal & Fine Screens		
Company City, State,	Zip: Kansas City, MO 64120	KCMO Project Number: 81000999		
Name of Person Comp		Today's Date: <u>12/11/2024</u>		
Phone Number:	816.529.3490			
Email:	sbuckler@goodwinbros.com	City Department:		

Instructions:

- 1) Each applicable Prime Contractors must complete this form for its company within 48 hours of bid opening
- 2) The Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department strongly recommends usage of the electronic version of this form. This form may be obtained by visiting www.kcmo.gov website. The website is enabled with a "search" function on the Home page on the right corner. Select the magnifying glass and type in the search field "Contract Central". Select the first result, then click on the link to Standard City Contract Forms. Scroll down to Construction Contractor Employee Identification Report and click the link to open this document. Complete the fields in the Employee section; the Official Use Only section will automatically populate. NOTE: This form can be printed and attached to other required Bid documents.
- 3) All subcontractors shall be required to complete this form and submit to the Prime Contractor. For each subcontractor, the Prime must submit this form to City at least at least (10) days prior to the date the subcontractor shall commence work under a city construction contract.
- 4) Complete this form if you are the Prime contractor on a City construction project estimated over \$300,000 & over 800 man hours.
- 5) Complete this form with data from your **current construction workforce** (no office personnel).
- 6) Prime contractor is responsible to ensure subcontractor completes this form as required in #3 above.

		KCMO			KCMO						
Females		Resident	Males		Resident		Journeyman	Apprentice		Journeyman	Apprentice
African American	0	0	African American	0	0	Foreman/Supervisor	0		Operating Engineer	0	0
Asian/Pacific Islander American	0	0	Asian/Pacific Islander American	0	0	Asbestos Worker	0	0	Painter	0	0
Caucasian American	0	0	Caucasian American	0	0	Boilermaker	0	0	Pipe Fitter/Plumber	0	0
Hispanic/Latino American	0	0	Hispanic/Latino American	0	0	Bricklayer	0	0	Plasterer	0	0
Native American	0	0	Native American	0	0	Carpenter	0	0	Roofer	0	0
Other	0	0	Other	0	0	Cement Mason	0	0	Sheet Metal	0	0
	0	0	_	0	0	Electrician	0	0	Sprinkler Fitter	0	0
						Elevator Constructor	0	0	Truck Driver	0	0
			Number of KCMO Residents	0		Glazier	0	0	Welder	0	0
			Number of Journeyman	0		Iron Worker	0	0	Other	0	
			Number of Apprentice	0		Laborer	0	0		0	0
			_				-0	0	_		

Company Name: Goodwin Bros Construction Co KCMO Project Name: Blue River WWTP Grit Removal & Fine Screens KCMO Project Number: 81000999

Name		lame			~~		Zip	KCMO		
	Last	First	Job Title (use drop down menu)	Address	City	State	Code	Resident	Gender	Ethnicity
1	Onka	Kevin	Operator Foreman	405 N Forest Ave Apt 6011	Liberty	МО	64068	N	M	Caucasian
2	Francy	David	Operator	801 Clay St	Pleasant Hill	МО	64080	N	M	Caucasian
	Katzenmeier	Jess	Operator	23115 Ross Rd	Weston	МО	64098	N	М	Caucasian
1	Parrish	Joshua	Operator	410 N 3 rd St	Gower	МО	64454	N	M	Caucasian
5	Kaminski	Tomasz	Operator Apprentice	5423 N Hickory St	Kansas City	МО	64118	N	M	Caucasian
,	Sylvester	Kyle	Operator	800 S Elizabeth St	Independence	МО	64056	N	M	Caucasian
,	Vandament	Timothy	Laborer Foreman	1427 Park West Ct Apt 200	Imperial	МО	63052	N	М	Caucasian
3	Hyatt	Jimmy	Laborer Superintendent	21 E Highlander	Marshall	МО	65340	N	M	Caucasian
)	Zabor	Matthew	Laborer Foreman	408 N Speck Ave	Independence	МО	64056	N	M	Caucasian
0	Nelson	Matthew	Carpenter	3005 Maplewood Dr	Wood Heights	МО	64024	N	M	Caucasian
1	Zarda	Kyle	Carpenter	511 E Cynthia St	McClouth	KS	66054	N	M	Caucasian
2	Cline	Randy	Laborer Foreman	703 SE State Rte V	Polo	МО	64671	N	M	Caucasian
3	Reed	Zackery	Laborer	755 S Main St	Warrensburg	МО	64093	N	M	Caucasian
4	Elliott	Timothy	Laborer	606 Cedar Dr	Raymore	МО	64083	N	М	Caucasian
5	Martin	Brian	Laborer Foreman	407 S State Rte 7	Pleasant Hill	МО	64080	N	М	Caucasian
п	Trimble	Patrick	Laborer	1216 N Vista Dr	Independence	МО	64056	N	M	Caucasian

Company Name:	Goodwin Bros Construction Co
---------------	------------------------------

	Nam Last		Job Title (use drop down menu)	Address	City	State	Zip Code	KCMO Resident	Gender	Ethnicity
17	Lyons	Jason	Laborer	6110 N.E. Russell Rd	Kansas City	МО	64117	N	М	Caucasian
18	Huey	James	Laborer Foreman	4744 Lally Dr	House Springs	МО	63051	N	М	Caucasian
19	West	Sydney	Laborer Apprentice	526 NE 68 th St Apt 57	Kansas City	МО	64118	N	F	Caucasian
20	Thompson	Jacob	Laborer Apprentice		Belton	МО	64012	N	M	Caucasian
21	Fallert	Seth	Superintendent	11298 Kimmel Lake Rd	Ste Genevieve	МО	63670	N	M	Caucasian
22	New	Brandon	Carpenter		Blackwater	МО	65322	N	M	Caucasian
23	Nicoli	Stephan	Carpenter Foreman	1513 SW 6 th St	Blue Springs	МО	64014	N	M	Caucasian
24	Logan	Trevor	Carpenter Foreman	506 Russell St	Lathrop	МО	64465	N	M	Caucasian
25	Buasri	Chalee	Superintendent	209 W Sierra Dr	Raymore	МО	64083	N	M	Asian
26	Charlton	Timothy	Carpenter	2408 SW Jackson St	Blue Springs	МО	64015	N	M	Caucasian
27	Allsup	Robert	Carpenter	916 SW Southgate Ct	Blue Springs	МО	64015	N	М	Caucasian
28	Miles	Jonathan	Carpenter	108 W 7 th St	Urich	МО	64788	N	М	Caucasian
29	Sheeley-Whitted	Tesla	Carpenter Apprentice	7709 NE 54 th St	Kansas City	МО	64119	N	F	Caucasian
30	Hughes	Charles	Carpenter	221 W 224 Hwy	Wellington	МО	64097	N	М	Caucasian
31	Alberts	Justin	Carpenter	13 Riverside Dr	Boonville	МО	65233	N	М	Caucasian
32	Resseguie	Kirk	Superintendent	19307 E Centennial Rd	Garber	OK	73738	N	М	Caucasian
33										
34										
35										
36										
37										
38										
39										
40										
41										
42										
43										
44										
45										
46										
47										
48										
49										
50										





Pre Contract Bidder's Certification

1	'	Project Num	nber <u>81000999</u>	/ 1751	
	'\\\'	Project Title	Blue River WW	TP Grit Removal and	d Fine Screens Project
	ISAS CITY S S O U R I	·			
STA	TE OF	Missouri)) SS		
COU	INTY OF	Platte)		
Befor follow		undersigned authorit	y, personally appe	ared, who, being by n	ne duly sworn deposed as
capal				alf of the named Bido ed with the facts hereir	der. I am of sound mind, n stated:
ir	nsurance pa		issouri for compani		nolding and unemployment Missouri, or in the state in
		ares one of the foll se date of the Bid (che		all work performed t	wo (2) years immediately
р	revailing w		prevailing wage pe	nalties were assessed	ns of any Federal or State against the Bidder or paid
1	·				
2					
	There ha			of any Federal or State inst the Bidder or paid	e prevailing wage statute in by the Bidder.
		urrently in good star of Fictitious Name wi			tate or Bidder has filed a
Go	odwin Bro	s. Construction Co.		12/11/2024	
		(Bidder's Name)		(Date)	
		SARA C BUCKLER Notary Public - Notary Soal Platte County - State of Missouri			Making This Affidavit

In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal this 11th day December , 20<u>24</u>.

EMPLOYEE ELIGIBILITY VERIFICATION AFFIDAVIT

(Required for any contract with the City of Kansas City, Missouri in excess of \$5,000.00)

STATE OF	Missouri	_)				
COUNTY OF _	Platte) ss)				
On this _	_11th day of _	De	ecember	, 2024 ,	before me	appeared
Doug Wa	chsnicht		, pe	ersonally kno	wn by me	or otherwise
proven to be the	person whose nam	e is subscrib	ed on this	affidavit and	who, being	g duly sworn,
stated as follows	:					
I am of s	sound mind, capabl	e of making	this affida	vit, and pers	onally swea	r or affirm that
the statements m	ade herein are trutl	nful to the be	est of my k	nowledge.	I am the	
Vice Preside	ent	(title) of	Goodwin	Bros Constr	uction Co	
(business entity)	and I am duly auth	norized, dire	cted or emp	powered to a	ct with full	authority on
behalf of the bus	iness entity in mak	ing this affic	davit.			

I hereby swear or affirm that the business entity does not knowingly employ any person in connection with the contracted services who does not have the legal right or authorization under federal law to work in the United States as defined in 8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3).

I hereby additionally swear or affirm that the business entity is enrolled in an electronic verification of work program operated by the United States Department of Homeland Security (E-Verify) or an equivalent federal work authorization program operated by the United States Department of Homeland Security to verify information of newly hired employees, under the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, and that the business entity will participate in said program with respect to any person hired by the business entity to perform any work in connection with the contracted services. I have attached hereto documentation sufficient to establish the business entity's enrollment and participation in the required electronic verification of work program.

I am aware and recognize that unless certain contractual requirements are satisfied and affidavits obtained as provided in Section 285.530, RSMo, the business entity may face liability for violations committed by its subcontractors, notwithstanding the fact that the business entity may itself be compliant.

I acknowledge that I am signing this affidavit as the free act and deed of the business entity and that I am not doing so under duress.

Dry 1	Vac	such	1
Affiant's signature	2		

Scha C Buckler Notary Public

My Commission expires: April 16, 2027

SARA C BUCKLER
Notary Public - Notary Seal
Platte County - State of Missouri
Commission Number 02395426
My Commission Expires Apr 16, 2027